

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Puller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Chapter 678.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of the government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

lature, twenty-five dollars,

SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves	л
of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the	
treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of	
government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are	
hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury; and	
the governor with advice and consent of the council, is hereby	
authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next,	
to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.	
Reform school, twenty-five thousand dollars, \$25,000 00	
Passamaquoddy Indians, two thousand one hundred	
dollars, 2,100 00	
Penobscot Indians, three thousand four hundred	
dollars, 3,400 00	
Forfeited lands, three hundred dollars, 300 00	
Contingent fund of treasurer, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00	
Additional for salaries, four thousand dollars, 4,000 00	
Printing, three thousand dollars, 3,000 00	
Pay roll of council, four thousand dollars, 4,000 00	
Pay roll of senate, eight thousand eight hundred	
and thirty dollars, 8,830 00	
Pay roll of house of representatives, thirty-five	
thousand five hundred and fourteen dollars fifty	
cents, 35,514 50	
Secretary of board of agriculture, four hundred	
dollars, 400 00	
Codifying laws, commissioners, three thousand five	
hundred dollars, 3,500 00	
Indices, fifty dollars, 50 00	
William Spaulding, \$172 50	
S. S. Lawrence, 152 00	
Samuel F. Weston, 324–28	
locating reserved lots in Somerset, amounting in	
all to six hundred forty-eight dollars eighty-four	
cents, 648 84	
Furniture and repairs, fifteen hundred dollars, 1,500 00	
Hartford asylum, two hundred dollars, 200 00	
Resolve in favor of Joseph Sockabasin, expenses	
incurred attending present session of the legis-	

Снар. 678.

763

SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves Appropriations.

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Снар. 678.	Resolve in favor of Peol Sockis, for expenses for same, seventy-five dollars,	\$75	00
	Resolve in favor of Henry Upton, for injuries re-	ψiΟ	00
	ceived in military service, one hundred dollars, Resolve in favor of Passamaquoddy Indians, for	100	00
	seed, two hundred dollars,	200	00
	Roll of accounts number thirty-six, for eighteen hundred and fifty-six, three thousand six hundred	100	•••
	and twenty-seven dollars sixty-nine cents, Resolve in favor of Benjamin Smith, for injuries	3,627	69
	received while doing military duty, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Resolve in favor of Constant A. McLaughlin, for injuries while aiding an officer, two hundred ten	•	
	dollars,	210	00
	Resolve in favor of insane hospital, cottage, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Resolve in favor of insane hospital, fire engine, one	1 000	00
	thousand dollars, Resolve to promote the education of the Penobscot	1,000	00
	Indians, three hundred and fifty dollars,	350	00
	Resolve in favor of Simon F. Walker, for services	000	•••
	excuting certain warrants, ninety-one dollars,	91	00
	Resolve in favor of John N. Goodwin, the amount which may be found due him, seven hundred dol-		
	lars,	700	00
	Resolve in favor of insane hospital, relaying pipe of aqueduct, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Resolve in favor of Penobscot Indians, for seed,		
	three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Resolve in favor of John Sargent, junior, services		
	as forage master in Aroostook expedition, eighty-	0.0	05
	three dollars and sixty-five cents, Resolve in favor of Passamaquoddy Indians, repair-	83	65
	ing chapel at Pleasant point in Perry, fifty dollars,	50	00
	Resolve in favor of Passamaquoddy Indians, in fur-	50	00
	nishing wood and fencing materials to Indians		
	at Pleasant point, fifty dollars,	50	00
	Resolve in favor of William Hogan, erection of		
	King monument, four hundred and twenty dollars,	420	00
	Resolve in favor of state prison committee, eight		
	dollars each, ten, eighty dollars,	80	00

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

.

Resolve in favor of state reform school committee,			Снар. 678.
twelve dollars each, ten, one hundred and twenty			
dollars,			
Resolve for payment of militia, Portland riot, June			
fourth, eighteen hundred fifty-five, ten hundred			
b ninety-six dollars,			
Resolve in favor of Volney A. Sprague, additional			
compensation as temporary clerk, eighteen hun-			
dred fifty-three, eighteen dollars forty cents,	18	40	
Resolve in favor of Maine state prison, engine house,	6373	1993 1993	
one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Resolve for payment of debts due from Maine state			
prison, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00	
Resolve in favor of insane hospital, religious servi-			
ces-chaplain of institution annually, one hund-	aw in settin		
red dollars,	100	00	
Resolve for fencing tomb on public grounds near			
capitol, two hundred and fifty dollars,	250	00	
Resolve for binding acts and resolves of state, one			
hundred and fifty dollars,	150	00	
Resolve in favor of certain members of house of			
representatives, Samuel S. Dakin and four others,			
twenty-six dollars twenty-nine cents,	26	29	
Resolve in favor of John B. Hill, clerk land office			
committee, one hundred thirty-two dollars,	132	00	
Resolve for building fence and repairing arsenal at		*	
Portland, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Resolve in favor of Charles Turner, messenger agri-			
cultural executive committee, twenty-two dollars,	22		
Resolve in favor of Gilman Turner, for attendance			
upon Adams True and expenses, eighty-five dol-			
lars,	85	00	
Resolve for payment of additional roll of accounts			
number thirty-six, eighteen thousand four hund-			
red ninety-eight dollars twenty-four cents,	18,498	24	
Resolve in favor of Aaron S. Lyford and another,			
on account of sickness, forty-seven dollars,	47	00	
Resolve in favor of Maine historical society, three			
hundred dollars,	300	00	
Resolve in favor of Joseph Sockabasin, additional		• -	
gratuity, ten dollars,	10	00	
Resolve in favor of Samuel Chadbourn, for expenses			
while sick, forty dollars,	40	00	

OXFORD AGRICULTURAL AID SOCIETY.

Спар. 679.	Resolve in favor of Benjamin F. Stinson, for ex-	• .	
** <u>***********************************</u>	penses while sick, twelve dollars,	\$12	00
	Resolve in favor of Isaiah Felker, for expenses	i	
	while sick, two hundred thirty-two dollars and		
	fifty-five cents,	232	55
	Fuel and lights, additional, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Resolve in favor of William H. Lunt and another,	,	
	forty-two dollars,	42	00
	Resolve in favor of Simeon S. Hasty, seven dollars,	7	00
	Resolve in favor of William L. Putnam, thirty-two	•	
	dollars,	32	00
	Resolve in favor of Otis Turner, six dollars,	6	00
	Amounting in the whole to one hundred twenty		
^	nine thousand three hundred forty-seven dollars	l	
	sixteen cents,	\$129,347	16
	[Approved April 10, 1856.]		

Chapter 679.

An act to amend the act to incorporate the Oxford Agricultural Aid Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The stock of this corporation shall be divided into shares the par value of which shall be five dollars each.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 10, 1856.]

Shares, par value of.

Inconsistent acts sepealed.